
Page | 1  
 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN WEBER COUNTY, UTAH AND 

VITALCORE HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC FOR INMATE HEALTHCARE SERVICES  

 

 

 

This amendment applies to the agreement between Weber County Correctional Facility 

(“County”) and Vital Core Health Strategies, LLC (“Contractor”) for the provision of Inmate 

Medical Care Services which was effective on April 2, 2020. The term on the original agreement is 

one year with four one-year optional renewals.  

 

WHEREAS, in the original agreement the County elected to retain one County employee to 

serve in the Director of Nursing position (“DON”), which was budgeted for by the Contractor, for 

the first three years of the contract; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor deducted the amount they intended to bill for the DON 

($102,202.56 in year 2 and $106,290.66 in year 3) from the annual contract amount; and    

 

WHEREAS, the original agreement, with the DON position deductions had a cost of 

$3,397,080.64 for year two and cost of $3,532,963.87 for year three; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County’s DON is retiring April 1, 2021; and  

 

WHEREAS, the County desires to allow the Contractor to fill and manage this position; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor agrees to hire for and manage the DON position. 

 

THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

1. Contractor will hire a DON and manage that position as part of their staff. 

 

2. The annual contract amounts for year two and three shall be amended as indicated below 

to compensate Contractor for that additional position: 

 

Original Annual Contract Amounts Amended Contract Amounts 

Year 1  $3,266,423.69 
 

Year 1  No change  

Year 2  $3,397,080.64 
 

Year 2  $3,499,283.20 

Year 3  $3,532,963.87 
 

Year 3  $3,639,254.53 

Year 4  $3,784,824.71 
 

Year 4  No change  

Year 5  $3,936,217.70 Year 5  No change 

 

 



Page | 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement on the day and month recited 

below: 

County of Weber 

By: ______________________________________ __________________ 

James “Jim” Harvey, Chair Date 

Attested by: _______________________________ ___________________ 

Ricky Hatch, County Clerk        Date 

Vital Core Health Strategies, LLC 

By: ______________________________________ ____________________ 

Viola Riggin, Chief Executive Officer        Date 

3-19-2021


